### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Max LaForrest Sargent	07/23/2013
Charles Joseph Rimsky	07/23/2013
James Eric Brinton	07/23/2013
Michael James Waters	07/23/2013
Steve Roy Kastner	07/23/2013
Jeffrey Joseph Ronan	07/23/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VKR Holding A/S
Street Address:	Breeltevej 18
City:	Hoersholm
State/Country:	DENMARK
Postal Code:	DK-2970

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29461347

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 8642821177

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

864-282-1130 Phone:

bfowler@nexsenpruet.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Timothy D. St.Clair - NEXSEN PRUET, LLC

Address Line 1: 55 E Camperdown Way, Suite 400 Address Line 4: Greenville, SOUTH CAROLINA 29601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 52705-04

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Timothy D. St.Clair

PATENT

**REEL: 030873 FRAME: 0008** 

502432948

Signature:	/Timothy D. St.Clair/
Date:	07/25/2013
Total Attachments: 3 source=52705-04_Executed_Assignment#page1.tif source=52705-04_Executed_Assignment#page2.tif source=52705-04_Executed_Assignment#page3.tif	

PATENT REEL: 030873 FRAME: 0009

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, WE, the undersigned:

Max LaForrest Sargent 105 Barrett Drive Greenwood, South Carolina 29649 Citizen of United States

Charles Joseph Rimsky 909 A Old Puckett Ferry Road Greenwood, South Carolina 29649 Citizen of United States

James Eric Brinton 101 Links Lane Greenwood, South Carolina 29649 Citizen of United States

Michael James Waters 140 Highland Drive Greenwood, South Carolina 29649 Citizen of United States

Steve Roy Kastner 207 Heathwood Drive Greenwood, South Carolina 29649 Citizen of United States

Jeffrey Joseph Ronan 113 Barrington Court Greenwood, South Carolina 29649 Citizen of United States

Page 1 of 3

WHEREAS, VKR HOLDING A/S, whose address is Breeltevej 18, DK-2970 Hoersholm, Denmark, as assignee, is destrous of securing the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions and any and all patents obtained therefor-e;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable considerations, Assignors do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application, and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of International Convention; also any improvements on said invention or inventions now or hereafter made by me during the period of my employment; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention, inventions, or improvements and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention, inventions, or improvements in this or any foreign Country, and Assignors hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said assignee of the entire interest.

Assignors further agree, without any payment by assignee, other than expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to said invention, inventions or improvements, including evidence for interference purposes or for other legal proceedings, whenever requested; and to execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective.

Page 2 of 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors have executed this document on the date indicated below.

Charles Joseph Rimsky	7/25/13 Date
James Eric Bruton James Eric Brinton	JULY 23, 2013  Date
July Joseph Ronan	7-23-2013 Date
Mox La Jonest Sargent  Max LaForrest Sargent	July 23, 2013 Date
Michael James Waters	07/23/2013 Date
Steve Roy Kastner	07/23/2013 Date
Olovo Magnor	2410